(i) Interest Rate Risk

As at and during the year ended on reporting date the Group had no significant interest-bearing assets
or liabilities other than liquid funds on deposit.  As such, the Group’s income and operating cash flows
(other than interest income from funds on deposit) are substantially independent of changes in market
interest rates.  The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk and the effective weighted average interest
rate for each class of financial assets and liabilities is set out below:

   2018  2017
  % $ % $
Financial assets
Cash assets Floating rate 1.41% 4,859,962 1.47% 3,307,337

Annual Financial Report

Page 51 of 59

The Group adopts a policy of ensuring that as far as possible it maintains excess cash and cash
equivalents in higher interest-bearing cash management account.

The Group has performed a sensitivity analysis relating to its exposure to interest rate risk over the
reporting period.  The sensitivity analysis demonstrates the effect on the current year’s results and
equity values reported at the end of the reporting period which would result from a 1% change in
interest rates.
 2018

$
2017

$
Change in Loss
Increase by 1% 50,697 25,642
Decrease by 1% (50,697) (25,624)

Change in Equity
Increase by 1% 50,697 25,642
Decrease by 1% (50,697) (25,642)

(ii) Currency Risk

The Group has potential exposure to foreign currency movements by virtue of its involvement in
exploration tenements in Portugal and Canada. At this time the currency risk is not considered
significant. The Group has not entered into any derivative financial instruments to hedge such
transactions.

(iii) Commodity Price Risk

The Group is operating primarily in the exploration and evaluation phase and accordingly the Group’s
financial assets and liabilities are not yet subject to commodity price risk.

(iv) Capital Management

The Group’s objectives when managing capital are to safeguard the Group’s ability to continue as a